                     RTD Temperature acquisition converter WJ25
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation      E-mail: sales@wayjun.cn     www.wayjun.net      Page 1 of 17
8-CH Thermocouple Signal to RS485/232 Acquisition Converter
 (WJ27 series 24Bits A/D Converter, data acquisition)
Features:
>> Eight channels thermocouple signal acquisition, isolated converter RS-485/232 output
>> 24-bit AD converter, testing accuracy>0.05%
>> Can be programmed to calibrate the module accuracy via RS485/232 interface

Response: !AA(cr)  command is valid
          ?AA(cr) command is invalid or illegal operation, or do not set up line before changing baud rate or
Module Name Type Code Input Range
00 Type J thermocouple,  0℃～760℃
01 Type K thermocouple,  0℃～1000℃
02 Type T thermocouple,  -100℃～400℃
03 Type E thermocouple,  0℃～1000℃
04 Type R thermocouple,  500℃～1750℃
05 Type S thermocouple,  500℃～1750℃
WJ27
06 Type B thermocouple,  500℃～1800℃
Baud rate code Baud rate
04 2400 baud
05 4800 baud
06 9600 baud
07 19200 baud
08 38400 baud
09 57600 baud
0A 115200 baud
Bit7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit2 Bit 1 Bit 0
                     RTD Temperature acquisition converter WJ25
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation      E-mail: sales@wayjun.cn     www.wayjun.net      Page 8 of 17
checksum, the INIT switch is not set to the INIT position.
Parameter Description:
!     delimiter character which indicates a valid command.
  ?     delimiter character which indicates a invalid command.
          AA   represents input module address
          (cr)   terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
If you configure module for the first time, AA=01H and NN equal to new address. If reconfigure
module changing address, input range, data formats, AA equals to present configured address, NN equals to
the current or new address. If reconfigure module changing baud rate or checksum state, must set INIT
switch to the INIT position, make module into the default mode, module address is 00H, also AA=00H,
NN=present or new address.
There is no response if the format error or communication error or address does not exist.
Example:    command   %0111000600(cr)
             response    !11(cr)
Description: %    delimiter character
            01    indicates you want to configure the WJ27 module original address set to 01H.
            11    indicates new module hexadecimal address is 11H
            00    type code, indicates measured J type thermocouple
            06    indicates baud rate: 9600 baud
00    indicates data format is Engineering Units，checksum is disabled
4. Read Set Status Command
Description: Read configuration for a specified WJ27 module.
Command Format:   $AA2(cr)
Parameter:  $     delimiter character
          AA   module address, (range 00-FF) represents the 2-character hexadecimal
          2     indicates read set state command
          (cr)   terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Response: !AATTCCFF(cr)    command is valid
          ?AA(cr)           command is invalid or illegal operation
!     delimiter character
          AA   represents input module address
          TT   type code
          CC   Baud rate code, Table 2
          FF   Table 3
          (cr)  terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
There is no response if the format error or communication error or address does not exist.
Example:    command    $302(cr)
             response    !300F0600(cr)
!     delimiter character
          30    indicates WJ27 module address is 30H
          00    indicates input type code J type thermocouple
          06    represents that baud rate is 9600 baud
00 represents that data format is Engineering Units, disable checksum